

# State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



October 23, 2013

Cristina Basmayor 17653 Hiawatha Drive Spring Lake, MI 49456

RE: License #: AF700309513

Alval by the Lake 17653 Hiawatha Drive Spring Lake, MI 49456

Dear Ms. Basmayor:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Arlene B. Smith, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

arlene B. Smith

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 916-4213

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AF700309513

Licensee Name: Cristina Basmayor

**Licensee Address:** 17653 Hiawatha Drive

Spring Lake, MI 49456

**Licensee Telephone #:** (616) 846-6014

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Alval by the Lake

Facility Address: 17653 Hiawatha Drive

Spring Lake, MI 49456

**Facility Telephone #:** (616) 296-2082

Capacity: 5

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

**DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED** 

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

In the original LSR, we recorded the room next to the furnace room on the lower level as a "non-resident room." The Licensee requested to use the lower level non-resident room as a two bed resident bedroom after she had a contractor enclosed the furnace and the hot water heater in a one-hour rated room with a 1 3/4 " solid door with a self-closure device. The Licensee submitted a Request For Modification of the Terms Of The Registration/License.

### III. Methodology

I was in the home on 05/15/2013 and on 06/13/2013. I measured the room at 11' 7" x 12' 5" plus an entry way of 1' 8" minus the closet of 4' 6" x 2' 4" and this equals 134.68 square feet. This is large enough for two residents to be in the bedroom. The home is not changing their capacity of five, but they have chosen to use the bedrooms differently.

The Licensee hired a contractor, Pinnacle Construction Group, to enclose the furnace and the hot water heater in a one hour rated room on the lower level. The contractor signed an Affidavit that he has completed the closet into a fire rating system room.

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The Licensee will use the lower, former non-resident bedroom as a two bed resident bedroom. The Licensee had the furnace and hot water heater enclosed in a one-hour rated room with a 1  $\frac{3}{4}$  " solid door with a self-closure device. The capacity of the home will not change and will remain at (5) five residents.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend the use of the bedroom on the lower level as a two bed resident bedroom.

arlene B. Smith 10/23/2013

Arlene B. Smith

Licensing Consultant

Date